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Sugar Product!©*

+
'Pandit D. N. Tiwary:
Shri Raghunath Singh
Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
Start Sarju Pande*
Shri Bibhnti Mishra.
Shri Anirudh Sinha:

*2159. <

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
o«ltare be pleased to state:

(a) whether the yield of Sugar in 1958-59 season has gone down as compared to 1957-58 season;

(b) if co by what percentage, and
(c) the reasons for the same*
The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P Jain): (a) Yes, Sir
(b) About lour percent
(c) Shorter duration of crushing season and lower recovery
Pandit D. N. Tiwary: What is the amount of shortfall in the production’
Shri A. M. Thomas: The estimate is that m 1958-59 the production would be roundabout 19 lakh tons Last vcar it was about 19 78 lakh tons

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May I know the reasons for this shortfall'*

Shri A. M. Humus: The reasons have been given-shorter duration of crushing season and lower recovery The fall in production during this year has been marked in western U P where the production declined by about 88 lakh tons as compared to 1957-58

Shri Kaghonath Singh: What is the production of sugar this year?

Shri A. M, Thomas: It is roundabout
19 lakh tons.

Shri Bam Kriahan Gupta: May I know the names of the States in which the yield has gone down’

Shri A. M. Thomas: As I said, in western U P , the yield has gone down because there has been diversion of cane to gur ^nd khandsurt rn nu f^ c -
ture It has gone down 111 Rajasthan and Madhya Pradesh mainly due to lean crops Besides in South India the production has fallen by about 30,000 tons m Andhra Pradesh

Shri C. D. Pande. The target ior the Second Plan was almost 25 iafr» tons Two years back the production was 20,42,000 tons This year it has gone down to 19 lakh tons What steps are proposed to be taken by the Government so that the target may be reached’

Shri A. M. Thomas: The production is dependent on several factors:
length of the crushing season, quality of the cane, prices of other competing commodities cuch as gv* ^n-i ’:h~T>dsa n etc Sevcra ' st<ps •>>-«; Ic in g taken and because of those steps there has been considerable increase in pro duction in certain areas The increase
m yield has been marked m the deve loped zones but there have been other backward areas and so when we the average, it appears to be less It cannot be said that the production has not gone up
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Shri A. M. Thomas: It cannot be said that the corresponding figures


ahow a decline In 1955*56 it was 18 62 lakh tons. In 1956*57 there was
a record production of 20 29 lakh tons;
that was a good year for us as far as the entire agricultural production was eoncemed.

Shri Basappa. The yield of cane in the south is greater than in the north What steps have been taken to in crease the number of sugar factories
m the south’

Shri A. M. Thomas. We know that the entire targeted capacity for the Second Plan has been licensed but there has been some difficulty because of the lack of foreign exchange m regard to certain co-operative sugar factories This question has been answered a number of times and all possible steps are being taken to find the necessary machinery by import off a certain portion and also by manu factunng some portion here

Shn Bibhuti Mishra: May I know whether it is a fact that the varieties of sugarcane are not so good and therefore, the yield is going down’
Do the Government propose to intro duce bettor varieties of sugarcane’

Shri A M Thomas: Better variety has been introduced mainly because of the efforts of the Sugarcane Com mittee

Shri B. K Gaikwad: May I know the number of factories State-wise and m what States the yield of sugar has gone down’

Shn A M. Thomas I havt already answered that question I am not in a position to give the State -wise break up

Mr. Speaker. Let him put down a separate question

Shri B K Gaikwad. I just want to know

Mr. Speaker: I just want to avoid that There is no meaning in the hon Member asking such a broad question as how many sugar factories are there and in which States, etc
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Shri B. K. Gaikwad: I want to know the State where the yield has gone down

Mr Speaker: He has already ans wered it

Shri Heda. Are the Government aware that the general impression created in the country is that the pro duction of sugar is much less and that in one of the factors contributing to the high level of sugar pnees and if so what steps are the Government taking to clear this impression’

Shri A. M. Thomas: It cannot be said that the production is much'less Of course there have been reports that there is less production this year and that might have been one of the reasons why prices are on the increase in certain areas But the Government are taking proper steps by regulating the release from tbe factories and also by reserving a certain percentage of production to be disposed of accord ing to the directions of the Govern ment We have also fixed the ex factory prices in certain areas

International Civil Airport at Delhi
+

*2io i / Shri D c Sharma:
\ Sardar Iqbal Singh:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Ques tion No 911 on the 4th December 1958 and state the progress made so far in establishing an International Civil Airport at Delhi’

th e Deputy Minister of Civil Avia tion (Shri Mohinddin) It has not been possible to take a final decision so far on the question of establishing a separate International Civil Air port for Delhi In the meantime, Palam will continue m joint use by the I-AJ* and the Civil Aviation Department and it is also being deve loped for jet transport operations

Shri D C. Sharma: May I know what are the obstacles m the way of taking decision soon when there a
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